NMR Biomed 2004;17(7):446-458. 2) St Pierre TG, Clark PR, Chua-anusorn W, Fleming AJ, Jeffrey 
GP, Olynyk JK, Pootrakul P, Robins E, Lindeman R. Noninvasive measurement and imaging of liver iron concentrations using proton magnetic 
resonance. Blood 2005;105(2):855-861. 3) House MJ, St Pierre TG, Foster JK, Martins RN, Clarnette R. Quantitative MR Imaging R2 relaxometry 
in elderly participants reporting memory loss. AJNR 2006;27(2):430-439. 4) Hallgren B, Sourander P. The effect of age on the non-haemin iron in 
the human body. J Neurochem 1958;3:41-51.